THE DATASHEET OF
AD8600APZ-REEL
www.win-source.net 0086-755-83957316
One Technology Way, P.O. Box 9106, Norwood. MA 02062-9106,  U.S.A.
Tel: 617/329-4700    Fax: 617/326-8703
FUNCTIONAL BLOCK DIAGRAM
R/W VDD1 LD
CONTROL

(Not to Scale)
AD8600
ORDERING GUIDE
Package Package
Model Temperature Description Option
AD8600AP –40°C to +85°C 44-Lead PLCC P-44A
AD8600Chips +25°C Die*
*For die specifications contact your local Analog Devices sales office.
The AD8600 contains 5782 transistors.
OBSOLETE
REV. 0–6–
AD8600
TRANSFER EQUATIONS
Output Voltage
    Oi = D × VREF
256
where i is the DAC channel number and D is the decimal value
of the DAC register data.
Table I. Truth Table
EN R/W CS LD RS Operation
Write to DAC Register
– X H L H Update DAC Register
L X H – H Update DAC Register
+ X H L H Latches DAC Register
L X H + H Latches DAC Register
L L L L H DAC Register Transparent
Write to Input Register
L L L H H Load Data to Input Register at
Decoded Address
+ L L H H Latches Data in Input Register at
Decoded Address
L L + H H Latches Data in Input Register at
Decoded Address
Readback Input Registers
X H L H H Input Register Readback (Data
Access)
X H + H H Hi-Z Readback Disconnects from
Bus
X X H X X Hi-Z on Data Bus
Reset
X X X X L Clear All Registers to Zero,
VOUT  = 0 V
X X H H + Latches All Registers to Zero
L X L H + CS = Low; Input Register Ready
for R/W, DAC Register Latched
to Zero
NOTES
1+ symbol means positive edge of control input line.
2– symbol means negative edge of control input line.
Decoded DAC Register
  Oi = A
where A is the decimal value of the decoded address bits A3,
A2, A1, A0 (LSB).
Address, CS, R/W and data inputs should be stable prior to acti-
vation of the active low EN input. Input registers are transpar-
ent when EN is low. When EN returns high, data is latched into
the decoded input register. When the load strobe LD and EN
pins are active low, all input register data is transferred to the
DAC registers. The DAC registers are transparent while they
are enabled.
Table II. Address Decode Table
A3 A2 A1 A0 Addr DAC
(MSB) (LSB) Code Updated
    (Binary) (Hex)
0 0 0 0 0 O0
0 0 0 1 1 O1
0 0 1 0 2 O2
0 0 1 1 3 O3
0 1 0 0 4 O4
0 1 0 1 5 O5
0 1 1 0 6 O6
0 1 1 1 7 O7
1 0 0 0 8 O8